It shall be the responsibility of the owner of a property to provide the off-street parking 

spaces required in the listing below for any use which is erected, enlarged, or altered 

after the effective date of this law. 

3. A parking space shall be considered adequate if it is not less than one hundred sixty-

two (162) square feet (18X9) exclusive of passageways and driveways appurtenant 

thereto and giving access thereto, and having direct access to street or alley. 

4. No exit or entrance drive connecting a parking area and a street shall be permitted 

within thirty (30) feet of the intersection of two public rights-of-way.